

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
CHARLOTTE DIVISION**

2311 RACING LLC d/b/a 23XI RACING, and
FRONT ROW MOTORSPORTS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR STOCK
CAR AUTO RACING, LLC, and JAMES
FRANCE,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:24-cv-886-FDW-SCR

JAMES FRANCE’S MOTION TO DISMISS

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6), Defendant James France respectfully moves to dismiss the Complaint of Plaintiffs 2311 Racing LLC and Front Row Motorsports, Inc. As set forth more fully in the accompanying Memorandum, the grounds for this Motion are as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. Mr. France’s Role As CEO Of NASCAR	2
B. 2025 Charter Negotiations	2
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Mr. France Are The Same As Against NASCAR	3
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT	3
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Mr. France Fail For The Same Reasons They Fail Against NASCAR.....	3
B. Plaintiffs Further Fail To Allege That Mr. France Knowingly And Actively Engaged In The Alleged Anticompetitive Conduct, Dooming Their Claims.....	4
V. CONCLUSION.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....3

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....3

Brown v. Donco Enterprises, Inc.,
783 F.2d 644 (6th Cir. 1986)4

Buschi v. Kirven,
775 F.2d 1240 (4th Cir.1985)4

Chandler v. Phoenix Servs.,
419 F. Supp. 3d 972 (N.D. Tex. 2019)4, 5

Churchill Downs Inc. v. Thoroughbred Horsemen’s Group, LLC,
605 F. Supp. 2d 870 (W.D. Ky. 2009).....4, 5

Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.,
467 U.S. 752 (1984).....3

Greer v. Gen. Dynamics Info. Tech., Inc.,
808 F. App’x 191 (4th Cir. 2020)3

In re Mexican Gov’t Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
412 F. Supp. 3d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....5

Painter’s Mill Grille, LLC v. Brown,
716 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2013)4

SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.,
801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015)5
